

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALLEN WHITAKER,

Petitioner,

v.

CONCEALED PISTOL LICENSING REVIEW BOARD,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The District Of Columbia Court Of Appeals**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
JOHN M. REEVES
REEVES LAW LLC
7733 Forsyth Blvd.,
Ste. 1100-1192
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 775-6985
reeves@reeveslawstl.com

LESLIE MCADOO GORDON
Counsel of Record
MCADOO GORDON &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
1629 K Street, NW, Ste. 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 704-7388
leslie.mcadoo@mcadoolaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

June 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. The Revocation of Mr. Whitaker’s license ...	6
C. Mr. Whitaker’s Appeal	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Case Presents Important Questions Of Federal Law That Have Not Been, But Should Be, Settled By This Court	11
A. The mootness issue should be settled by this Court.....	12
B. The vagueness issue should be settled by this Court.....	13
II. The Reinstatement Of Mr. Whitaker’s Li- cense Did Not Moot His Appeal.....	15
A. The MPD and the Board continue to defend their unlawful conduct	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Mr. Whitaker’s need to renew his license means that his claims are not moot	19
III. The “Propensity For Violence Or Instability” Standard Is Unconstitutionally Vague	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

APPENDIX

District of Columbia Court of Appeals, Order, March 9, 2022.....	App. 1
District of Columbia Concealed Pistol Licensing Review Board, Final Decision, June 1, 2020	App. 4
Relevant District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.....	App. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	18
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017)	21
<i>Bynum v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 93 F.Supp.2d 50 (D.D.C. 2000)	22
<i>Camp v. Cason</i> , 220 F. App'x 976 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Carpenters Local 1976 v. NLRB</i> , 357 U.S. 93 (1958)	20
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	15
<i>Church of Scientology of Hawaii v. U.S.</i> , 485 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>City News & Novelty, Inc. v. City of Waukesha</i> , 531 U.S. 278 (2001)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 12, 16, 17
<i>District of Columbia v. Walters</i> , 319 A.2d 332 (D.C. 1974).....	23
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Harris County Bail Bond Bd. v. Blackwood</i> , 41 S.W.3d 123 (Tex. 2001)	19
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Hooks v. United States</i> , 191 A.3d 1141 (D.C. 2018).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	14, 21
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	15
<i>Leonard v. Earle</i> , 279 U.S. 392 (1929)	20
<i>Libertarian Party of Erie County v. Cuomo</i> , 970 F.3d 106 (2020)	14
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 12
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> , 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Munsell v. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 509 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020)	1, 12, 16
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc.</i> <i>v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-853 (U.S.).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Saba v. Cuomo</i> , 535 F.Supp.3d 282 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	18
<i>Smith v. Executive Director of Indiana War Memorials Com’n</i> , 742 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Southern Oregon Barter Fair v. Jackson County</i> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	21
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16, 17
 STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257	3
Cal. Penal Code § 26150(a)	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b)	14
D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a)	6, 16
D.C. Code § 7-2502.02(a)(4)	16
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03	6, 22
D.C. Code § 7-2509.02	6
D.C. Code § 7-2509.03	10, 19
D.C. Code § 7-2509.05	7
D.C. Code § 7-2509.05(a)(4)	7
D.C. Code § 22-4504	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
D.C. Code § 22-4504(a)(1)	6
D.C. Code § 22-4506(a)-(b)	16
Ga. Code Ann. § 16–11–129	19
Hawaii Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134-9(b)(2)	14
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-47-1-7(6)	14
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)(x)	14
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-306(a)(6)(i)	14
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	14
R.I. Gen. Laws 11-47-11(a)	14
2 Am. Jur. 2d Administrative Law § 256	19
<i>Concealed Carry</i> , Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/ 2tj8jyn	12, 13
DCMR 24-2335.1(d)	2, 6, 8
